## News Highlights February 1, 2019

### What's Happening With Your City Council?

The City Council will hold their next Regular Meeting on February 5<sup>th</sup>, 2019, at 6:30 p.m.

City Council Meetings	1
News & Events	2
RFP / Bid Notices	2
Community Development	
Updates	2

# Thorne Bay City Newsletter



#### **LANDSLIDE UPDATES**

Thorne Bay, OVK and the City of Kasaan continues-to seek funding for the repair of South Thorne Bay / Kasaan Road through State and Federal Agencies.

Thorne Bay, Kasaan and OVK formed an Emergency Management Team per the State and Federal requirements if one is to seek funding assistance. OVK was elected to head the Team with all three entities seeking assistance. OVK thru their federal contacts, Thorne Bay and Kasaan through their city contacts. OVK, having equipment available would also make improvement to the bypass road using the \$10,000 allocated by each entity.

Routine maintenance and winter maintenance will continue to be done in the South Thorne Bay Subdivisions, on the Kasaan Road and on the bypass Road by OVK through their agreement with Thorne Bay.

#### CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATES FOR FEBRUARY

City Council meets the 1<sup>st</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Tuesday of each month in the City Hall Council Chambers. Meetings begin at 6:30 p.m. with a workshop at 6:00 p.m. The Public is encouraged to attend all meetings of the city council

#### February 5th, 2019, City Council Meeting:

- South Thorne Bay / Kasaan Road Landslide Updates.
- Resolutions of the City Council for the following:
  - ♣ POWCAC Resolution 19-01 -Setting Transportation Priorities for POW
  - Urging the State of Alaska to continue funding support for the IFA Operations
  - Endorsing HOPE's application for USDA Rural Development Community Facilities Guaranteed Loan & Grant Program to purchase a transitional housing facility (HOPE House) on Prince Of Wales Island

#### February 19th City Council Agenda Items tentatively include:

Continued updates of the South Thorne Bay / Kasaan Road – Landslide Cleanup.

Additional agenda items are to be determined. Check the City's Website for updates on meetings and public notices.

#### **Contact Us**

City Clerk
City of Thorne Bay
120 Freeman Drive
Thorne Bay, AK 99919
Phone

(907) 828-3380

Email Cityclerk@thornebayak.gov

Website www.thornebayak.gov

#### **COMMUNITY MEETINGS & EVENTS:**

Highschool Basketball Games: (Games start at 6 p.m. unless otherwise stated)

- Feb 8 & 9: Gustavus @ TB
- > Feb. 15: Hydaburg @ TB

#### **Red Tide Wrestling:**

- Practices: M-TH 3:45pm 4:45pm
- > Saturday Feb. 2 8:30am @ Craig Middle School
- > Saturday Feb. 9 8:30am @ Craig City Gym

#### **POW Opioid and Addictions Task Force:**

▶ Peer Support Specialists will be having a Narcan Kit Building Event in the PeaceHealth Conference Room at 9:30 a.m. on February 9th, followed by a Narcan Training open to you and the public at 10 AM – 11 AM in the same room.

Narcan reverses the effects of an opioid overdose. It is the only thing that will reverse the effects of respiratory shut down from having too much opioid in the brain. Save a life, get a Narcan Kit.

#### COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT UPDATES:

#### DAVIDSON LANDING ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS ON HOLD:

Davidson Landing Harbor Electrical has been postponed until AP&T can get the equipment and poles safely to Davidson Landing.

#### REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)

- **The City of Thorne Bay is requesting Proposals for a** Building Contractor **to** remodel the Thorne Bay Clinic and Repair the Bay Chalet.
- Water Plant and Waste Water Plant Improvement Contractor RFP deadline was extended until February 4<sup>th</sup>, 2019 by 3:00 p.m., AKST. Visit our Website at <a href="http://thornebay-ak.gov/public-notices/rfprfq/">http://thornebay-ak.gov/public-notices/rfprfq/</a> to see the full RFP's or request a copy from the City Clerk at (907) 828-3380 or <a href="mailto:cityclerk@thornebay-ak.gov">cityclerk@thornebay-ak.gov</a>.

#### **COMMISSION MEMBERS NEEDED:**

The City is still seeking Planning and Zoning Commission and Streets and Roads Commission Members

Review of those applications is under way with further discussion and possible appointment at the Feb 19<sup>th</sup> City Council

MORE INFORMATION ON BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS CAN BE FOUND ON OUR WEBSITE AT <a href="http://thornebay-ak.gov/visitors/municipal-government/commission-committees/">http://thornebay-ak.gov/visitors/municipal-government/commission-committees/</a>